



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STILLWATER MINING COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Below/
Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PITTSBURGH, PA,
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, QBE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendants-Below/
Appellees.

No. 24, 2022

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. N20C-04-190 AML CCLD
CONSOLIDATED

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-BELOW/APPELLEE
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

OF COUNSEL:

Angelo G. Savino
COZEN O'CONNOR
3 World Trade Center
175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 509-9400
asavino@cozen.com

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com

- and -

Gregory F. Fischer (I.D. No. 5269)
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-2017
gfischer@cozen.com

DATED: June 6, 2022

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below / Appellee
ACE American Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BASED ON EXISTING PRECEDENT IN CONNECTION WITH 8 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 262, THE APPRAISAL ACTION IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE POLICY	5
A. Question Presented	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Merits Of Argument	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED STILLWATER’S AMENDED COMPLAINT	9
A. Question Presented	9
B. Standard Of Review	9
C. Merits Of Argument	9
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL	10
A. Question Presented	10
B. Standard Of Review	10

C. Merits Of Argument.....10

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED A STAY11

A. Question Presented.....11

B. Standard Of Review11

C. Merits Of Argument.....11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Beaverhead County v. Montana Ass’n of Ctys. Joint Powers Ins. Auth.</i> , 335 P.3d 721 (Mont. 2014).....	7
<i>Buck v. Viking Holding Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 673459 (Del. Super. Feb. 22, 2021)	9
<i>City of Fort Myers General Employees’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020).....	9
<i>Draper v. Paul N. Gardner Defined Plan Tr.</i> , 625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993).....	10
<i>Dueley v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010).....	6
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Weitzel</i> , 371 P.3d 457 (Mont. 2016).....	7
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 199 (Del. 2009).....	10
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).....	11
<i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 618962 (Del. Mar. 3, 2022).....	2, 7
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5460164 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2013)	6
<i>Legion Partners Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 2020 WL 5757341 (Del. Super. Sept. 25, 2020)	6
<i>Pacific Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008).....	6

<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	5
<i>Shook & Fletcher Asbestos Settlement Tr. v. Safety Nat. Cas. Corp.</i> , 909 A.2d 125 (Del. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020).....	2, 7
<i>Wild Meadows MHC, LLC v. Weidman</i> , 250 A.3d 751 (Del. 2021).....	5

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	2, 5, 7
